

NO. 17-0019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE MAHINDRA, USA INC.

Jason Alan Cooper, Individually, as Administrator of the Estate of Venice Alan Cooper, and as Next Friend of Faith Cooper, and Christopher Cody Cooper

v.

Mahindra USA, Inc. and KMW, Ltd.

Original Mandamus Proceeding

From the 152nd Civil District Court of Harris County, Texas

No. 2016-40032

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Anthony G. Buzbee
State Bar No. 24001820
tbuzbee@txattorneys.com

Andrew Dao
State Bar No. 24082895
adao@txattorneys.com

Joseph M. Gourrier
State Bar No. 24007258
joseph@gourrierlaw.com

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest/Plaintiffs Jason Alan Cooper, individually as administrator of the estate of Venice Alan Cooper and as next of friend of Faith Cooper, and Christopher Cody Cooper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counselii

Appendix and Mandamus Record.....iv

Table of Contentsv

Table of Authoritiesvi

Statement of the Case.....1

Argument and Authorities.....2

 I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Realtor
 Mahindra’s Motion to Dismiss.....2

 A. The forum non conveniens factors support the case remaining
 in Texas3

 B. The trial court did not err in analyzing Plaintiffs’ claims.....8

 C. Even if Mississippi “representative” interpretation were to
 apply—which it should not—the trial court can still keep the
 case after considering the factors15

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. P. Keller Dev. Co. v. One Jackson Place, Ltd., 890 S.W.2d 502 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1994, no writ).....4

Baird v. Bell Helicopter Textron, 491 F. Supp. 1129 (N.D. Tex. 1980)18

Dow Chemical Co. v. Castro Alfaro, 786 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1990).....3, 18

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501, 508, 67 S. Ct. 839, 843 (1947).....3, 4

In re County of El Paso, 104 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2003)2

In re Maldonado, 157 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2005)2

In re Old Republic Nat'l Title Co., 2011 Tex. App. LEXIS 714 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 1, 2011).....15

Johnson v. Fourth Court of Appeals, 700 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1985).....2

Lee v. Na, 198 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App—Dallas 2006, no pet.)4

Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc., 913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. Tex. 1990)18

Moore v. Lillebo, 722 S.W.2d 683 (Tex. 1986).....10

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235, 102 S. Ct. 252, 70 L. Ed. 2d 419 (1981)4

.....4

RSR Corp. v. Siegmund, 309 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.).....4

Russell v. Ingersoll-Rand Co., 841 S.W.2d 343, 345-46 (Tex. 1992).....9, 10

Sarieddine v. Moussa, 820 S.W.2d 837 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991).....3, 4

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422, 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007).....	4
<i>Tullis v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> 45 S.W.3d 118, 2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 6612, *1 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2000)	16
<i>Van Winkle-Hooker Co. v. Rice</i> , 448 S.W. 2d 824 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1969, no writ).....	3
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	2, 3

Rules

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 71.004(a)	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 71.051(e)	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§71.001-71.004	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §71.021.....	10
